Public Hearing Held at the Schroon Lake Town Hall

Present:

Town Supervisor:	Meg Wood
Councilpersons:	Richard Gero, Lynn Donaldson, Leanna Welch, Steve Miller
Town Clerk:	Erica Hedden
Wastewater Superintendent:	Brian Ritching
Also Present:	Dave Williams, Fran Mahler, Skip Mahler and Carol Ann Gregg

Supervisor Wood called the meeting to order at 5:45 P.M. with a salute to the Flag.

TOWN OF SCHROON ESSEX COUNTY NEW YORK

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A Local Law Establishing Procedures for Public Access to Records Under the Freedom of Information Act for the Town of Schroon

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town of Schroon. will hold and conduct a public hearing on September 9, 2024 at 5:45PM at the Town of Schroon, Town Hall located at 15 Leland Ave, Schroon Lake, Essex County, New York for the purpose of passing Local Law No.2 of 2024 entitled "A Local Law Establishing Procedures for Public Access to Records of the Town of Schroon Under the Freedom of Information Law for the Town of Schroon Essex County, New York"

Copies of Local Law No. 2 of 2024 can be obtained from the Town Clerk of the Town of Schroon, 15 Leland Ave, Schroon Lake, NY telephone number 518-532-7737 ex 12 and is also available on the Town of Schroon website.

The purpose of this Local Law is to establish procures and guidelines relative to the provision of Town records pursuant to Public Officers Law Article 6, commonly known as the Freedom of Information Law or FOIL.

This Local Law provides guidance and rules concerning the procedures by which records may be obtained under FOIL and it is the purpose of this Local Law to direct Town personnel to furnish the public the information and records required by FOIL within the parameters of existing law.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that at said public hearing to be held at the time and place set forth above, the Town Board will consider this Local Law and hear all parties interested there in concerning the same.

By order of the Supervisor Meg Wood Dated: August 20, 2024

> Erica Hedden Town Clerk Town of Schroon 15 Leland Ave Schroon Lake NY 12870 518-532-7737

ADOURN PUBLIC HEARING AT 5:50 PM

INTRODUCED BY: Councilperson Gero

SECONDED BY: Councilperson Donaldson

With no further business, this hearing was adjourned at 5:50PM, carried unanimously

Respectfully Submitted by Erica Hedden Town Clerk